Chemical Science Review and Letters  ISSN 2278-6783
DOI:10. 37273/chesci.cs102051041        Chem Sci Rev Lett 2021, 10 (38), 318-321         Article cs102051041 318
Research Article
Screening of Ocimum Gratissimum Germplasms in Natural Field
Condition against Leaf Spot Disease Caused by Alternaria Alternata
Digvijay Singh1, Ravi Pratap Singh*2, Ashish Kumar Singh3, Subodh Kumar Pandey1, Hanuman Ram4,
Amit U. Paschapur3, Manoj Parihar5, Rajendra Prasad5, and Ashutosh K. Rai6
1Department of plant pathology, NDUAT, Kumarganj, Ayodhya (U.P.)

plant, leaf weight per plant (kg), leaf yield (q/ha) and disease severity per cent
were recorded in 90 days old plants. The results obtained revealed that
germplasm NOB-7 showed maximum oil content (2.14%) while the maximum
leaves yield recorded in NOB-1 (14.81 q/ha) with disease severity (15%).
Keywords: Germplasm, oil
content, leaf yield, leaf weight,
disease severity, Ocimum
gratissimum
*Correspondence
Author: Ravi Pratap Singh
Email: rp93123@gmail.com
Chemical Science Review and Letters  ISSN 2278-6783
DOI:10. 37273/chesci.cs102051041        Chem Sci Rev Lett 2021, 10 (38), 318-321         Article cs102051041 319
Table 1 List of germplasms of Ocimum gratissimum
S. No. Germplasms S.No. Germplasms
1 NOB-1 13 NOB-13
2 NOB-2 14 NOB-14
3 NOB-3 15 NOB-15
4 NOB-4 16 NOB-16
5 NOB-5 17 NOB-17
6 NOB-6 18 NOB-18
7 NOB-7 19 NOB-19
8 NOB-8 20 NOB-20
9 NOB-9 21 NOB-21
10 NOB-10 22 NOB-22
11 NOB-11 23 NOB-23
12 NOB-12 24 NOB-24
Source: Germplasms were procured from
Department of Medicinal and Aromatic plants
The initial symptoms appeared at middle leaves as small light brown, circular to sub circular spots but in some
spots coalesce to form necrotic spots and cover large area. Similar symptoms were also have been reported on Tulsi

7. NOB-7 40 2480 0.103 10.67 2.14
8. NOB-8 20 1541 0.062 6.38 0.91
9. NOB-9 58 2010 0.041 4.25 1.05
10. NOB-10 30 1835 0.082 8.51 0.63
11. NOB-11 23 1752 0.091 9.44 1.86
12. NOB-12 35 1642 0.070 7.24 0.54
13. NOB-13 40 1376 0.062 6.38 0.50
14. NOB-14 45 1862 0.051 5.27 1.20
15. NOB-15 50 1754 0.045 4.62 1.02
16. NOB-16 55 1840 0.040 4.16 1.54
17. NOB-17 40 2044 0.062 6.38 1.02
18. NOB-18 18 1665 0.104 10.74 0.66
19. NOB-19 32 1488 0.074 7.68 1.08
20. NOB-20 38 1932 0.090 9.25 1.75
21. NOB-21 36 2110 0.068 7.03 1.55
22. NOB-22 60 1738 0.037 3.88 1.52
Chemical Science Review and Letters  ISSN 2278-6783
DOI:10. 37273/chesci.cs102051041        Chem Sci Rev Lett 2021, 10 (38), 318-321         Article cs102051041 321
23. NOB-23 42 2052 0.055 5.74 1.33
24. NOB-24 26 2246 0.063 6.48 0.56
In the month of August, the disease severity was in negative correlation (-0.988) with minimum temperature
while the maximum temperature was significantly positive (0.487) in relation to disease severity followed by month
of September where disease severity was in negative correlation (-0.997) with the minimum temperature and
maximum temperature was also negatively correlated (-0.783) to disease severity while in the month of October the